

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.21.2089](#)

Date Received: [6th July 2021](#)

Information Requested:

1. The total number of inpatients in your mental health wards at the end of each month. Please state how many inpatients are **informal** and how many are **detained** under the Mental Health Act. Please could you provide the data as a total for all mental health wards you are operating as well as individually for (1) Child and Adolescent Mental Health Wards and (2) Adult Mental Health Wards.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
[Please see attached](#)
2. Please state all eating disorder wards you are operating.
[None](#)

For the following questions, if you have eating disorder wards for (1) Children and Young People and for (2) Adults, please could you give the data for them separately.

3. The total number of inpatients in all your **Eating Disorder Wards** at the end of each month. Please state how many inpatients are informal and how many are detained under the Mental Health Act.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
[N/A](#)
4. Please state the admission criteria for eating disorder wards.
[N/A](#)
5. Please state the **average admission BMI** of all patients that have been admitted to an eating disorder ward each month.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
[N/A](#)
6. Please state the percentage of admissions that were **below a BMI of 13** each month.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
[N/A](#)

7. The number of **referrals** for eating disorder inpatient care each month. Please state how many of these referrals are classed as urgent or emergency.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
N/A

8. Please state the **average waiting time** in days for an inpatient admission to eating disorder wards each month. Please also state the average waiting times for referrals that are classed as urgent or emergency.
Please could you provide the data for each month of the following years:
01 January 2018 to 31 December 2018; 01 January 2019 to 31 December 2019; 01 January 2020 to 31 December 2020; 01 January 2021 to latest available data.
N/A

9. The number of patients that have been taken off the waiting list before they could get admitted. If possible, please state the reason why they got taken off the waiting list. Please could you provide this as yearly totals for 2018, 2019, 2020 and for the first 6 months of 2021
N/A

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT's Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>

EPUT Occupied Beds (month end)

All Mental Health Wards

Legal Status	Jan-2018	Feb-2018	Mar-2018	Apr-2018	May-2018	Jun-2018	Jul-2018	Aug-2018	Sep-2018	Oct-2018	Nov-2018	Dec-2018	Jan-2019	Feb-2019	Mar-2019	Apr-2019	May-2019	Jun-2019	Jul-2019	Aug-2019	Sep-2019	Oct-2019	Nov-2019	Dec-2019	Jan-2020	Feb-2020	Mar-2020	Apr-2020	May-2020	Jun-2020	Jul-2020	Aug-2020	Sep-2020	Oct-2020	Nov-2020	Dec-2020	Jan-2021	Feb-2021	Mar-2021	Apr-2021	May-2021
Informal	456	445	447	421	428	421	402	410	416	393	413	410	421	420	426	405	414	416	396	399	401	405	410	389	397	397	295	258	285	278	307	319	269	289	284	257	270	270	276	282	308
Formal	254	253	258	264	260	254	272	264	270	269	268	261	259	270	254	259	261	273	262	263	265	273	279	261	260	241	213	207	237	270	268	282	281	267	257	232	238	233	242	265	287
Total	710	698	705	685	688	675	674	674	686	662	681	671	680	690	680	664	675	689	658	662	666	678	689	650	657	638	508	465	522	548	575	601	550	556	541	489	508	503	518	547	595

Adult MH Wards

Legal Status	Jan-2018	Feb-2018	Mar-2018	Apr-2018	May-2018	Jun-2018	Jul-2018	Aug-2018	Sep-2018	Oct-2018	Nov-2018	Dec-2018	Jan-2019	Feb-2019	Mar-2019	Apr-2019	May-2019	Jun-2019	Jul-2019	Aug-2019	Sep-2019	Oct-2019	Nov-2019	Dec-2019	Jan-2020	Feb-2020	Mar-2020	Apr-2020	May-2020	Jun-2020	Jul-2020	Aug-2020	Sep-2020	Oct-2020	Nov-2020	Dec-2020	Jan-2021	Feb-2021	Mar-2021	Apr-2021	May-2021
Informal	105	93	116	98	105	107	86	90	87	80	96	104	105	102	114	109	108	113	95	101	93	91	98	94	101	105	54	52	70	65	67	73	65	69	68	74	64	69	79	81	93
Formal	124	119	117	123	114	109	120	125	139	131	125	130	131	140	129	133	130	137	139	134	136	144	142	134	133	123	105	113	120	124	131	132	131	138	135	108	118	117	121	130	133
Total	229	212	233	221	219	216	206	215	226	211	221	234	236	242	243	242	238	250	234	235	229	235	240	228	234	228	159	165	190	189	198	205	196	207	203	182	182	186	200	211	226

CAMHS Wards

Legal Status	Jan-2018	Feb-2018	Mar-2018	Apr-2018	May-2018	Jun-2018	Jul-2018	Aug-2018	Sep-2018	Oct-2018	Nov-2018	Dec-2018	Jan-2019	Feb-2019	Mar-2019	Apr-2019	May-2019	Jun-2019	Jul-2019	Aug-2019	Sep-2019	Oct-2019	Nov-2019	Dec-2019	Jan-2020	Feb-2020	Mar-2020	Apr-2020	May-2020	Jun-2020	Jul-2020	Aug-2020	Sep-2020	Oct-2020	Nov-2020	Dec-2020	Jan-2021	Feb-2021	Mar-2021	Apr-2021	May-2021
Informal	13	18	19	17	16	19	12	10	13	14	12	14	13	20	21	14	11	14	15	13	14	20	19	17	15	16	11	7	9	12	14	13	7	8	8	8	13	11	12	10	9
Formal	16	15	17	18	20	15	18	18	14	19	25	22	19	18	16	16	21	21	21	17	14	16	14	17	16	16	22	19	22	22	18	19	25	23	22	23	17	22	22	23	24
Total	29	33	36	35	36	34	30	28	27	33	37	36	32	38	37	30	32	35	36	30	28	36	33	34	31	32	33	26	31	34	32	32	32	31	30	31	30	33	34	33	33